## IFB 2017.11.MS

# SPEED LIMIT SIGNS, FURNISH & INSTALL CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FL

# A.U.M CONSTRUCTION, INC

8950 NW 119th Street Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018

Humberto Ortiz

Cell: 305 345 5347 Phone: 305 456 4848

Email: ho@auminc.us

12/05/2017



CORAL GABLES, FL
City of Coral Gables, 2800 SW 72<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Miami, FL 33155
FINANCE DEPARTMENT / PROCUREMENT DIVISION Tel: 305-460-5102, Fax: 305-261-1601

# TABLE OF CONTENTS Invitation for Bids (IFB) No 2017.11.MS

BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	p. 3
PUBLIC NOTICE	p. 4
CONE OF SILENCE	p. 6
SOLICITATION SUBMISSION CHECKLIST	p. 7
SECTION 1 – INTRODUCTION TO INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)	p. 8
SECTION 2 – SUMMARY OF WORK	p. 14
SECTION 3 - GENERAL CONDITIONS	p. 15
SECTION 4 – INDEMNIFICATION, HOLD HARMLESS & INSURANCE REQUIREMEN	VTSp. 28
SECTION 5 – IFB RESPONSE FORMS: BID BOND, CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT, A	ND
SCHEDULES A THROUGH H	p. 34
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS	p. 46
SECTION 6 - SCHEDULE OF VALUES	p. 110
SECTION 7 - TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS	p. 111
ATTACHMENT 1 – SIGN PLACEMENT DETAIL	p. 112
ATTACHMENT 2 – CITY MAP	p.114
ATTACHMENT 3 – STREET ADDRESS LOCATION LISTING	p. 116
ATTACHMENT 4 – 3M REFLECTIVE SHEETING COLORS AND FINISH	HESp. 124
ATTACHMENT 5 – FDOT DESIGN STANDARDS	p. 126

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FL 2800 SW 72<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Miami, FL 33155 Finance Department / Procurement Division Tel: 305-460-5102/ Fax: 305-261-1601

## **BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Sealed bid submittals must be received prior to 1:00 p.m., Tuesday, December 5, 2017, by

IFB No. 2017.11.MS	the Procurement Division, located at 2800 SW 72 <sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Miami, FL 33155 and are to		
SPEED LIMIT SIGNS, FURNISH & INSTALL	remain valid for 90 calendar days. Submittals received after the specified date and time will		
A cone of silence is in effect with respect to this IFB. The Cone of Silence prohibits certain	be returned unopened.		
communication between potential vendors and the City. For further information, please refer to the	Contact: Maritza Suarez, CPPB Title: Procurement Specialist		
City Code Section 2-1059 of the City of Coral	Telephone:305-441-5745		
Gables Procurement Code.	Facsimile: 305-261-1601 Email: msuarez2@coralgables.com /		
	contracts@coralgables.com		
Bidder Name:	FEIN or SS Number:		
A.U.M Construction, Inc.			
Complete Mailing Address: 8950 NW 119 ST	208 608 887 Telephone No. 305 456 4848		
Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018 Indicate type of organization below:	Cellular No. 305 345 5347		
Indicate type of organization below:	Fax No.: 786 558 7422		
Corporation: Partnership: Individual: Other:			
Bid Bond / Security Bond (if applicable) _5%	Email: ho@auminc.US		
ATTENTION: THIS FORM ALONG WITH ALL RE SIGNED (PREFERABLY IN BLUE INK), AND SUBITHE SUBMITTAL DEADLINE. FAILURE TO DO SO	MITTED WITH THE BID RESPONSE PRIOR TO		
THE BIDDER CERTIFIES THAT THIS SUBMITTAL IS			
THE IFB DOCUMENTS AND THAT THE BIDDER HAS RECEIVED. THE BIDDER FURTHER AGREES, IF			
EXECUTE AN APPROPRIATE AGREEMENT FOR 1			
CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE BID			
THE PERFORMANCE OF ALL REQUIREMENTS TO SIGNING BELOW PREFERABLY IN BLUE INK A			
ACCEPTED, AS WELL AS, ANY SPECIAL INS	STRUCTION SHEET(S), IF APPLICABLE. THE		
UNDERSIGNED HEREBY DECLARES (OR CEI REQUIREMENTS AND THAT HE/SHE IS AUTHORIZE	RTIFIES) ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF THESE FOR TO BIND PERFORMANCE OF THIS IFB FOR		
THE ABOVE BIDDER.			
Agree (Please check box to acknowledge this	s solicitation)		
Agree [V] (1 lease check 55% to acknowledge this	o sometation)		
umberto Ortiz	President 12/4/2017		
Authorized Name and Signature	Title Date		

## **SOLICITATION SUBMISSION CHECKLIST**

Invitation for Bids (IFB) No. 2017.11.MS

СОМР	ANY NA	AME: (Please Print): A. U. M. Construction, Inc.
Phone:	305	54564848 Email: ho@auminc.us
		NOTICE
		BEFORE SUBMITTING YOUR BID RESPONSE, MAKE SURE YOU
IFB Gen	eral Re	equirements
	1.	Have read and have a clear understanding of the IFB, including TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS, SUMMARY OF WORK AND OTHER DOCUMENTS.
4	2.	Submit ONE (1) ORIGINAL RESPONSE and TWO (2) PHOTOCOPIES with ONE (1) disk(s) or memory stick of your IFB. (Please insert TABS on the following sections in the ORIGINAL copy – Bid Bond, Schedule of Values and Addendum Acknowledgement.)
	3.	Clearly mark the IFB NUMBER, IFB TITLE AND BIDDER'S NAME on the outside of your envelope.
U	4.	Make sure your bid is submitted prior to the submittal deadline. Late bids will not be accepted.
Bid Sub	mittal F	<u>Format</u>
4	5.	Title Page, refer to Section 1.5(a), Bid Format
4	6.	Table of Contents, refer to Section 1.5(b), Bid Format
四	7.	Bidders Acknowledgement Form, refer to Section 1.5(c), Bid Format
四	8.	Solicitation Submission Checklist, fill out and submit this form
Ø,	9.	Business Experience, refer to Section 1.5(e), Bid Format
U/	10.	Licenses, refer to Section 1.5(f), Bid Format
世人	11.	Key Personnel Experience, refer to Section 1.5(g), Bid Format
<b>D</b>	12.	Experience Modification Rating (EMR) Score, refer to Section 1.5(i), Bid Format
D	13.	Submit the following Forms:
		Bid Bond
/		Notarized Contractor's Affidavit including Schedules A through H (as applicable)
U	14.	Carefully review the Construction Documents; however completion of these documents is not required with bid submittal:
		Construction Agreement (draft)
		Construction Forms
Th	15.	Complete, verify and submit SCHEDULE OF VALUES, Section 6.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT CHECKLIST AND THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RENDER YOUR IFB RESPONSE NON-RESPONSIVE AND CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION.

Complete, verify and submit SCHEDULE OF VALUES, Section 6.

#### THIS PAGE IS TO BE RETURNED WITH YOUR RESPONSE PACKAGE.

## **BUSINESS EXPERIENCE**

### Invitation for Bids (IFB) No. 2017.11.MS

1- Title: Pedestrian Crossing Improvements.

**Location:** Village of Key Biscayne. **Client:** Village of Key Biscayne. **Representative:** Tony O. Brown.

Address: 88 W McIntyre St Key Biscayne, FL 33149

Phone: 305-365-7568

Email: tbrown@keybiscayne.fl.gov

**Start date:** 05/10/2016

Completed date: August 2016.

2- Title: Safe Route to School Locations Phase 10.

**Location:** Miami - Dade County. **Client:** Miami - Dade County.

**Representative:** Felix Hernandez.

Address: 7100 NW 36th St Miami, FL 33166.

Phone: 305-679-0038.

Email: felixh@miamidade.gov

**Start date:** 03/20/2017

Completed date: On - going.

3- **Title:** Bus Stop Sign Replacement Project

**Location:** Broward County

Client: BCT

Representative: Arethia Douglas

Address: 1 N University Drive, 3100A, Plantation, FL 33324

Phone: 954-357-8375

Email: acdouglas@broward.org

**Start date:** 5/12/17

Completed date: On-going.



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Detail By Document Number /

## **Detail by Entity Name**

Florida Profit Corporation AUM CONSTRUCTION INC.

Filing Information

**Document Number** 

P06000007050

**FEI/EIN Number** 

20-8608887

**Date Filed** 

01/13/2006

State

FL

Status

**ACTIVE** 

**Last Event** 

**AMENDMENT** 

**Event Date Filed** 

06/17/2016

**Event Effective Date** 

NONE

**Principal Address** 

424 SW 7TH ST., #402

MIAMI, FL 33130

Changed: 08/10/2016

**Mailing Address** 

8950 NW 119th St

Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018

Changed: 04/19/2017

Registered Agent Name & Address

NUNEZ, RODOLFO 255 UNIVERSITY DRIVE CORAL GABLES, FL 33158

Name Changed: 06/17/2016

Address Changed: 06/17/2016

Officer/Director Detail Name & Address

Title Secretary

Aracil, Juan

424 SW 7 St

402

Miami, FL 33130

Title V

GONZALEZ, PATRICIA 8950 NW 119 ST HIALEAH GARDENS, FL 33018

Title PT

ORTIZ, HUMERTO 8950 NW 119 ST HIALEAH GARDENS, FL 33018

#### **Annual Reports**

Report Year	Filed Date
2015	03/03/2015
2016	03/09/2016
2017	04/19/2017

#### **Document Images**

04/19/2017 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/17/2016 Amendment	View image in PDF format
06/17/2016 Off/Dir Resignation	View image in PDF format
03/09/2016 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
03/03/2015 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
12/08/2014 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
10/24/2014 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
07/18/2014 Off/Dir Resignation	View image in PDF format
07/15/2014 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
07/08/2014 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/01/2014 REINSTATEMENT	View image in PDF format
02/02/2010 Off/Dir Resignation	View image in PDF format
10/05/2009 REINSTATEMENT	View image in PDF format
07/08/2008 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
07/27/2007 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/13/2006 Domestic Profit	View image in PDF format

## STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD 2601 BLAIR STONE ROAD TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-0783

(850) 487-1395

ORTIZ, HUMBERTO CARLOS AUM CONSTRUCTION INC. 8950 NW 119 ST HIALEAH GARDENS FL 33018

Congratulations! With this license you become one of the nearly one million Floridians licensed by the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. Our professionals and businesses range from architects to yacht brokers, from boxers to barbeque restaurants, and they keep Florida's economy strong.

Every day we work to improve the way we do business in order to serve you better. For information about our services, please log onto www.myfloridalicense.com. There you can find more information about our divisions and the regulations that impact you, subscribe to department newsletters and learn more about the Department's initiatives.

Our mission at the Department is: License Efficiently, Regulate Fairly. We constantly strive to serve you better so that you can serve your customers. Thank you for doing business in Florida, and congratulations on your new license!



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

CGC1521373

ISSUED: 08/14/2016

CERTIFIED GENERAL CONTRACTOR ORTIZ, HUMBERTO CARLOS AUM CONSTRUCTION INC.

IS CERTIFIED under the provisions of Ch.489 FS Expiration date AUG 31 2018 L1608140003899

#### **DETACH HERE**

RICK SCOTT, GOVERNOR

KEN LAWSON, SECRETARY

## STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

#### LICENSE NUMBER

CGC1521373

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR Named below IS CERTIFIED Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018

> ORTIZ, HUMBERTO CARLOS AUM CONSTRUCTION INC. 8950 NW 119 ST HIALEAH GARDENS FL 33018





ISSUED: 08/14/2016 DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ # L1608140003899

#### **Employment History:**

2006 – Present AUM Construction, Inc Qualifier

**1998-2006 Horsepower Electric, Inc.**Project Manager

#### **Education and Credentials:**

AA in Arts Miami Dade Community College 1997

BA of Arts in Political Science Florida International University 1998

Advanced Certificate in Project Management Florida International University 2004

Professional Certificate in Accounting and Finance Florida International University 2004

State Certified Master Electrician

State Certified General Contractor

IMSA Traffic Signalization Level I & II IMSA Traffic Safety Technician IMSA Roadway Lighting Specialist Level I IMSA Work Zone Safety Certificate Specialist

#### **Professional Qualifications**

Mr. Ortiz has over nineteen years of experience in a project management capability. He manages contracts, projects and works closely with all project managers, supervisors and field personnel to ensure that each project is successfully completed on time and within the budget.

#### Professional Experience

Village of Key Biscayne Street Lighting, Key Biscayne, FL. Project consists of street lighting installation and maintenance as well as retrofits to LED

American Traffic Solutions Red Light Cameras, various locations throughout Miami-Dade County, FL. Maintenance of camera systems.

NW 103 Street, Miami, FL. Installation and maintenance of 20 miles of street lighting. Miami-Dade County Streetlight Maintenance Contract, various locations throughout Miami-Dade County, FL. This is a push-button contract the is to provide on-going as needed street light maintenance. Work orders as issued simultaneously and require a fast, responsive turnaround dark streets cause a public safety concern. Supervised Maintenance of over 20,000 street lights for over twelve years.

**SW 328 Street, Homestead, FL.** Installation and maintenance of street lighting along SW 328 Street.

Red Light Enforcement Cameras Various Municipalities, Broward County-wide, FL. Installation of CCTV cameras, red light enforcement cameras, poles, Vehicular Detection systems and wireless communication system.

Red Light Enforcement Cameras, Various Municipalities, Palm Beach County-wide, FL. Installation of CCTV cameras, red light enforcement cameras, poles, Vehicular Detection systems, and wireless communication system.

Reversible Lane Control Signal System Improvements, Miami-Dade County Public Works Department, FL. Installation of reversible lane control signs on 22 gantries including CCTV cameras, fiber optic cables, controllers, testing, and integration with the Miami-Dade Traffic Control Center. Also included integration of a new central control equipment with County specified software.

Advanced Traffic Management System, Miami-Dade County Public Works, FL. Installation and or modification of traffic controller firmware and communication at various locations.

FDOT Push Button Construction Contract, FIN#414477-3-52-01. Traffic Operations, Miami-Dade County, FL. Traffic operation project and miscellaneous construction at various locations throughout Miami-Dade County including installation of Mast Arm and Sign Structures, Vehicular and Pedestrian Detection systems, Sidewalks and curbs, Milling and Resurfacing

FDOT Push Button Construction Contract, FIN#250566-5-52-01, Traffic Operations, Monroe County, FL. Traffic operation project and miscellaneous construction at various location

throughout Monroe county including installation of Mast Arm and Sign Structures, Vehicular and Pedestrian Detection systems, School Flashers, Fire Station Wireless Preemption work, Sidewalks and curbs, Milling and Resurfacing

Red Light Enforcement Cameras, Various Municipalities, Miami-Dade County-wide, FL. Installation of CCTV cameras, red light enforcement cameras, poles, Vehicular Detection systems and wireless communication systems throughout Miami-Dade County.



A.U.M. CONSTRUCTION, INC.

P.O. Box 160999, Hialeah, FL 33016 Phone: 305-456-4848. Fax: 786-558-7422



## **Traffic Signal Renewal Program**

## **Humberto C. Ortiz**

is hereby certified as a

Traffic Signal Senior Field Technician Level III

on 6/2/2017

Valid Thru 6/2/2020

Douglas M. Aiken - Executive Director

Traffic Signal Renewal Program
Humberto C. Ortiz
Is Hereby Certified as a
Traffic Signal Senior Field Technician Level III
By completing all requirements and examination.

 Cert #
 Date
 Good Thru

 CE\_21811
 6/2/2017
 6/2/2020

# **Certificate of Completion**

Humberto C. Ortiz

Has Completed a Florida Department of Transportation Approved Temporary Traffic Control (TTC) Advanced Course.

07/20/2021 185 Kenneth W. Baldwin 30936

Date Expires FDOT Provider # Instructor Certificate #

**Certificate of Completion** 

Safety 1st Priority 750 NE 199th St. #H201 Miami, FL 33179

kabco7@yahoo.com



For more information about Temporary Traffic Control (TTC) or to verify this certificate

www.motadmin.com



#### **Employment History:**

2017-Present AUM Construction, Inc Project Manger

1992-2017 Tim Whaley Contractors Operations Manager

#### **Professional Qualifications**

Mr. Medina has over 25 years of Operations/Project Manager experience in a wide range of projects. He is specialized in handling multiple work assignments and coordinating all subcontractors' scope of work to make certain all projects are completed on time & on budget.

#### Professional Experience

#### Madie Ives Elementary School

Construction of water, sewer, storm drainage, sidewalks, paving & striping. In charge of daily work and coordinating all subcontractor scope of work to make sure jobs were completed as per contract and schedule.

#### **Weston City Hall**

Construction of water, sewer, storm drainage, sidewalks, paving & striping. In charge of daily work and coordinating all subcontractor scope of work to make sure jobs were completed as per contract and schedule.

**Westland Hialeah & North Hialeah Elementary Schools –** Construction of water, sewer, storm drainage, sidewalks, paving & striping. In charge of daily work and coordinating all subcontractor scope of work to make sure jobs were completed as per contract and schedule.

**Phillis Miller, Biscayne & North Beach Elementary Schools -** Construction of new sidewalks, pedestrian crossings, ADA ramps, striping, signs removal & installation. Managed the entire project that will allow children to walk or ride bikes within safe routes to schools.

**Nautillus Middle School & Feinberg Fisher K-8 -** Construction of new sidewalks, pedestrian crossings, ADA ramps, striping, signs removal & installation. Managed the entire project that will allow children to walk or ride bikes within safe routes to schools.

**Econolite/AEGIS** –Installation of video detection cameras along US 1 both northbound & southbound in Miami-Dade. Scope includes running new wire, preset wire in traffic control cabinet and calibrate cameras.

ATS – Installation of new video detection cameras & new control boxes at the following different locations in Orlando, FL:

- University & International Dr
- Concord & Magnolia
- Turkey Lake & Wallace

## Armando Acebal

## Superintendent/Safety Manager



#### **Employment History:**

2015 – Present AUM Construction, Inc Project Manager/ Superintendent

2011-2015 Underpower Signal Technician/Foreman

2005-2011 Signal Service Industries Signal Technician/Foreman

#### Certifications:

OSHA 10- hour Construction Safety & Health

Traffic Signal Bench Technician Level II IMSA

IMSA Florida Intermediate Work Zone Refresher Course

IMSA Traffic Signal Inspector

Crane Rigger

**Crane Operator** 

**Erico Cadweld Certified** 

#### **Professional Qualifications**

Mr. Acebal has over 12 years of experience in the electrical industry. Mr. Acebal oversees all phases of a construction project from initial planning to completion.

#### **Professional Experience**

Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Roadway Lighting Maintenance Contract Incorporating the maintenance and repairs of the State Highway Lighting System within Miami-Dade County Limits in the following interstate highways I-95, I-75, SR-826, SR-836, SR-112, SR-195, SR-924, SR-874, SR-878.

**City of Homestead SW 4 Street Lighting Project –** Installation of decorative street lights on SW 4<sup>th</sup> Street on the City of Homestead.

FDOT Contract E6F27 Push Button Contract for Installations and Repairs to the State Roadway Lighting System – Installations and Repairs to the State Roadway Lighting System throughout the Counties of Miami Dade and Monroe.

Miami Dade County ARRA Street Light Improvements – Installation of new street lighting including foundations, conduits, street light poles, wiring and electrical services. FDOT Crandon Blvd. Roadway Lighting – Key Biscayne, FL

**Broward County Roadway Traffic & Miscellaneous Construction –** Traffic Operations projects and miscellaneous construction at various locations throughout Broward County including Drill Shaft and structures, traffic signals, traffic controller cabinets, sidewalk and curbs, milling and resurfacing, signing and pavement markings.

FDOT Contract E-6J90 Design-Build I-95 Express DMS and Toll Sign Panel Replacement Project—Replacement of 95 Express dynamic message signs (DMS), toll sign panels and DMS confirmation Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) cameras in Miami-Dade County, integrated, tested and operated from the SunGuide Transportation Management Center (TMC)

Red Light Camera Traffic Safety Program Contract BOAHP07122010 – Installation of CCTV cameras, photo enforcement cameras, vehicular detectors, and wireless communication systems throughout south and central Florida area.

**Miami Dade County Push Button Traffic Signal Installation** Project # 20160045 Contract - Supervision of all installation and implementation of traffic signal construction throughout Miami Dade County.

**Taft St & North Park Rd Intersection Improvements-** – Supervision of new traffic signal including foundations, conduits, mast arms, wiring and electrical services.



## A.U.M. CONSTRUCTION, INC.



## **Traffic Signal Program**

## **Armando Acebal**

is hereby certified as a

Traffic Signal Bench Technician Level II

on 7/1/2016

Valid Thru 7/1/2019

Douglas M. Aiken - Executive Director

Traffic Signal Program

Armando Acebal

Is Hereby Certified as a

Traffic Signal Bench Technician Level II

By completing all requirements and examination.

<u>Cert # Date Good Thru</u> BB\_91509 7/1/2016 7/1/2019

# Certificate of Completion

This certifies that

## **Armando Acebal**

has successfully completed the

# Construction Safety & Health Safety Training

OSHA 10 - hours

April 15, 2017 Miami, Florida

**Risk Control Consultants** 

Marco Callado

Instructor





- Commercial Insurance Programs
- Roofing Contractors Insurance Programs
- ◆ Captive Insurance Programs
- OSHA Compliance
- ♦ Claims Management
- Loss Control
- ◆ Human Resources Consulting
- Construction Bonds
- Employee Group Benefits
- Personal Insurance
- Condominium Insurance

November 29, 2017

City of Coral Gables Finance Department/Procurement Division 405 Biltmore Way Coral Gables, FL 33134

Re: AUM Construction, Inc.

NCCI Experience Modification Rate (EMR) – 2017, 2016, 2015

NCCI Risk ID - 093184912

IFB No. 2017.11.MS

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to confirm that AUM Construction, Inc.'s Experience Modification Rate (EMR), as determined by the National Council on Compensation Insurance (NCCI), for the last three (3) current rating periods are as follows:

June 18, 2017: 0.89
June 18, 2016: 1.00
June 18, 2015: 1.00

Below you will find my full contact information. Please feel free to contact me directly with any questions and/or additional information that you may need regarding the information presented in this letter.

Sincerely,

Roberto Menéndez, Vice President Commercial Insurance Advisor Roberto@furmaninsurance.com

## **PROCUREMENT FORMS**

#### **BID BOND**

STATE OF F	LORID	A	}						
<b>COUNTY OF</b>	MIAMI	DADE	}SS.						
CITY OF COI	RAL GA	ABLES		}					
				•					
KNC	NWC	ALL	MEN	N BY	THE	ESE	PRESENTS,	That	we
as Principa	I, and	Contrac	ctors Bon	ding and I	nsurance	Comp	any		, as
Surety, are	held a	and firm	ly bonded	unto the	City of C	oral Ga	ables as Owner	r in the pe	nal sum
of Five Pe	rcent	of Bid A	mount			[	Dollars (\$_5%	•	), lawful
money of th	ne Uni	ted State	es, for the	payment	of which	sum w	ell and truly to	be made,	we bind
ourselves,	our he	irs, exec	cutors, ad	ministrato	rs, and si	uccesso	ors, jointly and s	severally,	firmly by
these prese		45 45 F 124 H 01: 14	A AC PARTIES WAS DANKING						, ,
THE	CONI	NOITION	OF THIS	OBLIGA	TION IS	SUCH	that whereas	the Princ	inal has
submitted	to		City of				accompanyin		
Submitted	lo	uie c	only of					•	•
				,a	na dated	NOV	ember 29th	, 20	) <u>17</u> ,
for									

#### SPEED LIMIT SIGNS, FURNISH & INSTALL IFB 2017.11.MS CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

in accordance with the Plans and Specifications therefore, the call for Bids or Proposals, and the Instructions to Bidders, all of which are made a part hereof by reference as if fully set forth herein.

#### NOW, THEREFORE,

- (a) If the Principal shall not withdraw said bid within thirty (30) days after date of opening of the same, and shall within ten (10) days after written notice being given by the City Manager or his designee, of the award of the contract, enter into a written contract with the City, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such contract,
- (b) in the event of the withdrawal of said bid or proposal within the period specified, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond within the time specified, if the Principal shall pay the City the difference between the amount specified in said bid or proposal and the amount for which the City may procure the required work and/or supplies, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, the above obligation shall be void and of no effect, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

#### **BID BOND**

	rties have executed this instrument under their several November , A.D., 20 <sub>17</sub> , the
name and corporate seal of each corporate party being undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its go	hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its
WITNESS (If Sole Ownership or Partnership,	PRINCIPAL
Two (2) Witnesses Required. If Corporation, Secretary Only	AUM Construction, Irc.
will attest and affix seal).	Name of Firm (SEAL) Signature of Authorized Officer
(2) (Shil)	Title
	8950 NW 119th St. Business Address
	<u>Hialeah Gardens, FL 33018</u> City, State
WITNESS:	SURETY:
(1) Saudo of Mal	Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company Corporate/Surety (SEAL)
	Attorney-In-Fact Dora Villavicencio
	Business Address
	Pompano Beach, FL 33060 City, State
	Frank H. Furman, Inc.



9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. | Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: (800)645-2402 | Fax: (309)689-2036

## **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

# RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

A0059115

Know All Men by These Presents:

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer if desired.

That this Power of Attorney may be effective and given to either or both of RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, required for the applicable bond.

That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, each Illinois corporations (as applicable), each authorized and licensed to do business in all states and the District of Columbia do hereby make, constitute and appoint:

Dirk D. DeJong, Dora Villavicencio, Tina Shannon, Janet P. Colandrea, jo	ointly or severally	
conferred upon him/her to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver f	, as Attorney in Fact, for and on its behalf as Sur Ten Million	with full power and authority hereby rety, in general, any and all bonds,  Dollars
The acknowledgment and execution of such bond by the said Attorney i been executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of this		on this Company as if such bond had
RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding and Insurance following is a true and exact copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board		
"All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or oth corporate name of the Corporation by the President, Secretary, any such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or a undertakings in the name of the Corporation. The corporate sundertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the Corporate and may be printed by facsimile or other electronic image."	y Assistant Secretary, Treas The President, any Vice Pr Agents who shall have autieal is not necessary for th	esident, Secretary, any Assistant hority to issue bonds, policies or e validity of any bonds, policies,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RLI Insurance Company and/or Contracto	ors Bonding and Insurance (	Company, as applicable, have
caused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice President with	its corporate seal affixed this	s 30th day of August, 2017.
The state of the s	RLI Insurance Company	
THINDING AND MODIFIED THE	Contractors Bonding and	Insurance Company
ORPORA A CORPORA	R/W-	**
State of Illinois SEAL	O $M$	
	Barton W. Davis	Vice President
County of Peoria		
County of Feering		ERTIFICATE
On this 30th day of August , 2017, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Barton W. Davis , who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company, and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.	Contractors Bonding and corporations, do hereby certifin full force and effect and i Resolution of the Company a now in force. In testimony we the seal of the RLI Insu	of RLI Insurance Company, and/or Insurance Company, each Illinois by that the attached Power of Attorney is sirrevocable; and furthermore, that the is set forth in the Power of Attorney, is hereof, I have hereunto set my hand and rance Company and/or Contractors in the power of Attorney, is hereof, I have hereunto set my hand and rance Company and/or Contractors in the power of Attorney, and any of November 1.
Shotchen L Gebrugk	RLI Insurance Company	
Gretchen L. Johnigk Notary Public	Contractors Bonding and	Insurance Company
	B.H.W.	<del>P)</del>
GRETCHEN L JOHNIGK	Barton W. Davis	Vice President

0975207020212

My Commission Expires May 26, 2020

11107 20, 2020

#### **CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT**

SUBMITTED TO: City of Coral Gables

Procurement Division 2800 SW 72 Avenue Miami, Florida 33155

The undersigned acknowledges and understands the information contained in response to this IFB Schedules A through H shall be relied upon by Owner awarding the contract and such information is warranted by Contractor to be true and correct. The discovery of any omission or misstatements that materially affects the Contractor to perform under the contract shall be cause for the City to reject the solicitation submittal, and if necessary, terminate the award and/or contract. I further certify that the undersigned name(s) and official signatures of those persons are authorized as (Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent of the Contractor that has submitted the attached Response). Schedules A through H are subject to Local, State and Federal laws (as applicable); both criminal and civil.

- SCHEDULE A CERTIFICATE OF BIDDER
- SCHEDULE B NON-COLLUSION AND CONTINGENT FEE AFFIDAVIT
- SCHEDULE C DRUG-FREE STATEMENT
- SCHEDULE D BIDDER'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT
- SCHEDULE E CODE OF ETHICS, CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AND CONE OF SILENCE
- SCHEDULE F AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)
- SCHEDULE G PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES
- SCHEDULE H ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA

This affidavit is to be furnished to the City of Coral Gables with its IFB response. It is to be filled in, executed by the Contractor and notarized. If the Response is made by a Corporation, then it should be executed by its Chief Officer. This document MUST be submitted with the Response.

President 12/4/2017

STATE OF Florida  COUNTY OF Miami – Dade  On this 4th day of December, 2017, before me the undersigned Notary Public of the State of FL, personally appeared Maher Ortz  (Name(s) of individual(s) who appeared before Notary
And whose name(s) is/are subscribes to within the instrument(s), and acknowledges it's
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FL  NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FL  SYDNEY E HERRERA MY COMMISSION # FF923940 EXPIRES October 04, 2019 FloridaNotaryService com  Sydney Fizabeth Alorrar  (Name of notary Public; Print, Stamp or Type as Commissioned.)
NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL OF OFFICE:  Personally know to me, or Produced Identification:

(Type of Identification Produced)

#### SCHEDULE "A" - CITY OF CORAL GABLES - CERTIFICATE OF BIDDER

Neither I, nor the firm, hereby represent has:

- a. employed or retained for a commission, percentage brokerage, contingent fee, or other consideration, any firm or person (other than a bona fide employee working solely for me or the Contractor) to solicit or secure this contract.
- b. agreed, as an express or implied condition for obtaining this contract, to employ or retain the services of any firm or person in connection with carrying out the contract, or
- c. paid, or agreed to pay, to any firm, organization or person (other than a bona fide employee working solely for me or the Contractor) any fee, contribution, donation or consideration of any kind for, or in connection with, procuring or carrying out the contract except as here expressly stated (if any):

#### SCHEDULE "B" - CITY OF CORAL GABLES - NON-COLLUSION AND CONTINGENT FEE AFFIDAVIT

1.	He/she is the	Humberto Ortiz	
	1	(Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent)	
	of the Contractor	that has submitted the attached Response.	

- 2. He/she is fully informed with respect to the preparation and contents of the attached Response and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such Response;
- 3. Said Response is made without any connection or common interest in the profits with any other persons making any Response to this solicitation. Said Response is on our part in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. No head of any department, any employee or any officer of the City of Coral Gables is directly or indirectly interested therein. If any relatives of Contractor's officers or employees are employed by the City, indicate name and relationship below.

Name:	N/A	Relationship:	_
Name:	NIA	Relationship:	

4. No lobbyist or other contractor is to be paid on a contingent or percentage fee basis in connection with the award of this Contract.

#### SCHEDULE "C" - CITY OF CORAL GABLES - VENDOR DRUG-FREE STATEMENT

Preference may be given to vendors submitting a certification with their bid/proposal certifying they have a drug- free workplace in accordance with Section 287.087, Florida Statutes. This requirement affects all public entities of the State and becomes effective January 1, 1991. The special condition is as follows:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of
  maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee
  assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse
  violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under solicitation a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under solicitation, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section. As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this form complies fully with the above requirements.

The company submitting this solicitation has established a Drug Free work place program in accordance with Sate Statute 287.087

### SCHEDULE "D"- CITY OF CORAL GABLES - BIDDER'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

The undersigned declares the truth and correctness of all statements and all answers to questions made

hereinafter:
Company Name: A. U. M Construction, Inc
Address: <u>8950 NW /19 ST Healeah Gardens, FL</u> 3301 Street City State Zip Code
Telephone No: <u>805 456 4848</u> Fax No: <u>786 558742</u> Email: <u>howarm inc.</u> US
How many years has your organization been in business under its present name? // Years
If Contractor is operating under Fictitious Name, submit evidence of compliance with Florida Fictitious Name, Statue:
N/A
Under what former names has your business operated?:
At what address was that business located?
Are You Certified? Yes No If Yes, ATTACH COPY of Certification.  Are You Licensed? Yes No If Yes, ATTACH COPY of License
Has your company or its senior officers ever declared bankruptcy?  YesNoX If yes, explain:
Please identify each incident within the last five (5) years where (a) a civil, criminal, administrative, other similar proceeding was filed or is pending, if such proceeding arises from or is a dispute concerning the Contractor's rights, remedies or duties under a contract for the same or similar type services to be provided under this IFB:
Have you ever been debarred or suspended from doing business with any government entity?
Yes No X If Yes, explain

## <u>SCHEDULE "E" – CITY OF CORAL GABLES - CODE OF ETHICS, CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AND CONE OF SILENCE</u>

THESE SECTIONS OF THE CITY CODE CAN BE FOUND ON THE CITY'S WEBSITE, UNDER GOVERNMENT, CITY DEPARTMENT, PROCUREMENT, PROCUREMENT LINKS, ORDINANCE NO. 2009-53; SEC 2-1055; SEC 2-677; AND SEC 2-1059, RESPECTIVELY.

IT IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED THAT THE ABOVE NOTED SECTIONS OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES CITY CODE ARE TO BE ADHERED TO PURSUANT TO THIS SOLICITATION.

## <u>SCHEDULE "F" - CITY OF CORAL GABLES - AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)</u> DISABILITY NONDISCRIMINATION SWORNSTATEMENT

I understand that the above named firm, corporation or organization is in compliance with and agreed to continue to comply with, and assure that any sub-contractor, or third party contractor under this project complies with all applicable requirements of the laws listed below including, but not limited to, those provisions pertaining to employment, provision of programs and service, transportation, communications, access to facilities, renovations, and new construction.

The American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat 327, 42 U.S.C. 12101,12213 and 47 U.S.C. Sections 225 and 661 including Title I, Employment; Title 11, Public Services; Title III, Public Accommodations and Services Operated by Private Entities; Title IV, Telecommunications; and Title V, Miscellaneous Provisions.

The Florida Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act of 1993, Sections 5553.501-553.513, Florida Statutes

The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 229 U.S.C. Section 794

The Federal Transit Act, as amended, 49 U.S.C. Section 1612

The Fair Housing Act as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 3601-3631

## SCHEDULE "G" - CITY OF CORAL GABLES - STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133 (3) (a), FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES

- 1. I understand that a "public entity crime" as define in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any Proposal or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 2. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), Florida Statutes, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.

- 3. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
  - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 4. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which Proposals or applies to Proposal on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 5. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. [indicate which statement applies.]

  Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

\_\_\_\_The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity subsequent to July 1, 1989.

\_\_\_\_The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list.

[attach a copy of the final order]

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

#### SCHEDULE "H" - CITY OF CORAL GABLES - ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA

- 1. The undersigned agrees, if this IFB is accepted, to enter in a Contract with the CITY to perform and furnish all work as specified or indicated in the IFB and Contract Documents within the Contract time indicated in the IFB and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the solicitation and contract documents.
- 2. Acknowledgement is hereby made of the following Addenda, if any (identified by number) received since issuance of the Invitation for Bid.

Addendum No	1	_Date	Addendum No. 4	_Date
Addendum No	2	Date 11/8/2017	Addendum No. 5	Date_11/21/2017
Addendum No	3	Date_11/9/2017	Addendum No	Date

#### **SECTION 6**

## Invitation for Bids (IFB) No 2017.11.MS

#### 6.0: SCHEDULE OF VALUES

The quantities shown are given only for the purpose of facilitating the uniform comparison of Bids submitted. The City does not guarantee that may specific quantities will be utilized. The quantities for any item may be increased, decreased, or deleted as the need occurs.

The prices stated in the bid shall include full compensation for mobilization, maintenance of traffic, overhead & profit, taxes, labor, equipment, materials, home office expenses, insurance, bond and any all other costs and expenses required, for performing and completing the work as per the Contract and Specifications.

Award of bid will be made to the lowest responsive responsible bidder who bids on all items and whose bid offers the lowest total price when all items are added together. Bidders must bid on all items. Failure to do so may deem your bid non-responsive.

Item No.	Description:	Est. Qty:	Unit Price:	Extended Amount:
1.	Furnish and install sign panels and post as shown in contract and specifications	158	\$ <u>9/3.00</u> /ea	\$ 144254.00
2.	Remove and deliver to 2800 SW 72 Avenue, Miami, FL 33128, existing speed limit signs	114	\$ 50,40 lea	\$ 5,7 45.60
	Total:			\$ <u>149,999.6</u> 0